1.9 Potential dilution on non-participating Shareholders

In addition to potential control impacts set out in Section 1.8, Shareholders should note that
if they do not participate in the Entitlement Offer, their holdings are likely to be diluted by
approximately 34% (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the
date of this Prospectus).

No immediate dilution will occur as a result of the issue of the New Options under this
Prospectus. However subsequent exercise of any or all of the New Options will result in
dilution. Based on Full Subscription and assuming all New Options offered pursuant to this
Prospectus are issued and exercised into Shares, Shareholders who do not participate in the
Entitlement Offer, are likely to be diluted by an aggregate of approximately 47% (as
compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of the Prospectus).

For illustrative purposes, the table below shows how the dilution may impact the holdings of
Shareholders:

Holder
Holding as at
Record date

% at Record
Date

Entitlement
Shares under

the
Entitlement

Offer

Holdings if
Entitlement

Offer not
taken Up

% post
Entitlement

Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 2.46 3,333,334 10,000,000 1.69

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 1.23 1,666,667 5,000,000 0.84

Shareholder 3 2,500,000 0.62 833,334 2,500,000 0.42

Shareholder 4 1,250,000 0.31 416,667 1,250,000 0.21

Shareholder 5 625,000 0.15 208,334 625,000 0.11

Notes:

1. This is based on a share capital of 406,363,011 Shares as at the date of the Prospectus. Based on Full Subscription
of the Entitlement Offer and does not account for New Options to be issued under this Prospectus.

2. Based on full subscription under the Entitlement Offer and assuming no Options are exercised. The dilutionary
effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption that those Entitlements not accepted
by Eligible Shareholders are placed under the Underwriting and Shortfall Offer. In the event all Entitlements are
not accepted and some or all of the resulting Shortfall was not subsequently placed, the dilution effect for each

[…]

The audited balance sheet as at 30 June 2024 and the unaudited pro-forma balance sheet as
at 30 June 2024 shown below have been prepared on the basis of the accounting policies
normally adopted by the Company and reflect the changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared based on Full Subscription and assuming no
issued Options or other convertible securities are exercised prior to the Record Date (but
does assume all Notes currently on issue are converted on 30 November 2024) and including
expenses of the Capital Raising.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information on
the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of the Company
as noted below. The historical and pro-forma financial information is presented in an
abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required by Australian
Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

  22

Audited
30 June 2024

Post 30 June 2024
Adjustments

Impact of Capital
Raising

Unaudited
Pro-Forma as at 30

June 2024

 AUD $'000 AUD $'000 AUD $'000 AUD $'000
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 9,469 (4,852) 8,684 13,301
Trade and other receivables 8,719 (1,099) - 7,619
Financial assets - funds in trust 93,403 (3,931) - 89,472
Other current assets 526 (7) - 519
Total current assets 112,116 (9,888) 8,684 110,912

Non-current assets
Other investments at fair value
through profit and loss

166 - - 166

Plant and equipment 295 (23) - 272
Right-of-use assets 353 (61) - 292
Intangible assets 6,390 (265) - 6,125
Security deposits 4,537 (14) - 4,523
Total non-current assets 11,741 (364) - 11,377

TOTAL ASSETS 123,857 (10,252) 8,684 122,289

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 23,068 (2,783) - 20,285
Settlement, remittance and visa
funds payable

93,390 (4,742) - 88,648

Borrowings 880 (23)  857
Lease liabilities 243 - - 243
Contract liabilities 472 376 - 848
Employee benefits 3,207 (187) - 3,020
Total current liabilities 121,260 (7,359) - 113,901

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings - - - -
Lease liabilities 146 (76) - 70
Convertible note facilities 2,146 12 (2,146) 12
Employee benefits 64 0  64
Total non-current liabilities 2,356 (63) (2,146) 147

TOTAL LIABILITIES 123,616 (7,422) (2,146) 114,048

NET ASSETS 241 (2,830) 10,830 8,241

EQUITY
Issued capital 91,806 - 9,066 100,872
Reserves 5,972 567 2,421 8,959
Accumulated losses (102,345) 598 (657) (102,404)
Equity attributable to the owners of
Novatti Group Limited

(4,567) 1,164 10,830 7,427

Non-controlling interest 4,808 (3,994) - 814

TOTAL EQUITY 241 (2,830) 10,830 8,241

Notes:

1. Post 30 June 2024 adjustments are to 30 September 2024 and comprise unaudited trading from 1 July 2024 to 30 September 2024 and
the sale of shares in IBOA Group Holdings Pty Ltd late in July 2024.

2. The pro-forma balance sheet assumes all Noteholders take up the Company’s offer of Noteholder Incentive Options and convert all
Notes into Shares on 30 November 2024.

3. The pro-forma balance sheet includes an increase of cash of $8,683,587 under Full Subscription, as contemplated by the Entitlement
Offer less costs of the Entitlement Offer totalling $759,089. Refer to Section 6.7 for the expenses of the Capital Raising.